TÜV Rheinland LGA Products � Tillystrasse 2 � D-90431 Nürnberg � Tel.: +49 911 655 5225 � Fax +49 911 655 5226
 Mail: service@de.tuv.com � Web: www.tuv.com
QMA TRLP 6.1-350
Version:   1
01.08.2011
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.: 16802094 002

2.2 Ratings and System Details
Kind of Equipment: Wireless Master Device
Type Designation: ConST970-1
FCC ID SSQ-ConST970
Rated Input Voltage DC 5.0V
Rated DC power 250mW max.
2.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are: “On”, “Off”.
2.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the circuit diagram for further information.
2.5 Submitted Documents
Referred to the report 16802094 001 and files.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
16802094 002 Seite 6 von 13
Page 6 of 13
3 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
3.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Emission:   The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible
emission level. The test conditions were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions
for use.
Refer to the related paragraph of this report.
3.2 Physical Configuration for Testing
Refer to the related paragraph of this report.
3.3 Test Operation and Test Software
None.
3.4 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Kind of accessories Model Manufacture
Computer(used for RE test) HP mini 210 Hewlett-Packard(HP)
Computer(used for CE test) X220 Lenovo
3.5 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
None.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
16802094 002 Seite 7 von 13
Page 7 of 13
4 Test Results E M I S S I O N
4.1 Emission in the Frequency Range up to 30 MHz
4.1.1 Mains Terminal Continuous Disturbance Voltage
Result:      Passed
Date of testing : 2013-03-25
Test procedure : FCC PART 15.107
Limits : FCC PART 15.107(a)
Kind of test site : Shielded room
Test Setup
Input voltage  : AC 115V/60Hz
Operational mode : On
Earthing : None
The measurement equipment like test receivers, quasi-peak detector, average detector and
LISN are in compliance with CISPR 16-1 series standards and ANSI C63.4-2003. The
tested object was operated under its rated voltage and its rated frequency. Prior to the
measurements the test object operated about 5 minutes (warm-up) in order to stabilize its
operating conditions and to ensure reliable measurement values.
Furthermore an internal calibration with the test receiver was conducted prior to each
measurement.
The EUT was set 0.8m away from the LISN. The cord longer than necessary to be
connected to the LISN was folded forth and back parallel so as to form a bundle with a
length between 0.3m and 0.4m.
The interference voltage was determined according to ANSI C63.4-2003 while measuring
the line conductor by turns.
The test was carried out from 110V to 240V for the max. measurement results.
The following figures and tables were those measured by an automatic measuring system. A
preview test was first made with peak detector. Final test with quasi-peak detector and
average detector was only performed at these critical frequencies found via preview test.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
16802094 002 Seite 8 von 13